UB Finance Ltd. 1,742,326 12,196,283 557,544 1,742,326 12,196,283 12,196,283

50,888,757 2,655,810 50,888,757 12,430,283

These investments are unquoted and has no active market from which a reliable fair value could be obtained. As a result these are
valued using the respective net asset values attributable to each investee. This fair valuation can be classified as a Level 3 valuation as
per SLFRS 13 – “Fair Value Measurement”. The Company designated these investments as FVOCI because these investments represent
investments, that the Company intends to hold for the long-term strategic purposes.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

HNB FINANCE PLC

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

S
U

P
P

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

R

E
P

O
R

T
S

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N

A
N

D
 A

N
A

L
Y

S
IS

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 M

O
D

E
L

O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E

R
E

V
IE

W
A

N
 O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

 O
F

T

H
E

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

180

22.2  Significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation and their sensitivity – Investments at FVOCI

Input Change Fair value increase/(decrease) by
LKR

Net assets per share +10%  265,581

(LKR 0.32 – LKR 20,983) -10% (265,581)

23  Financial assets at amortised cost – Debt and other instruments

As at 31 March
Note

2021
LKR

2020
LKR

Fixed deposits 1,990,060,273 1,948,642,754

Debentures – 166,875,000

Sri Lanka Government Securities 23.1 1,492,704,271 2,115,625,285

Reverse repurchase agreements 23.2 – –

3,482,764,544 4,231,143,039

23.1  Sri Lanka Government Securities

As at 31 March 2021
LKR

2020
LKR

Treasury bills  1,476,701,198  2,085,472,749

Interest receivable  16,003,073  30,152,536

 1,492,704,271  2,115,625,285

23.2  Reverse repurchase agreements

As at 31 March 2021
LKR

2020
LKR

Reverse repurchase agreements  773,091,682  773,091,682

Impairment losses on other – Loans and receivables  (773,091,682)  (773,091,682)

 –  –

The Company has made a provision for its investments in reverse repurchase agreements entered into with Entrust Securities PLC.

24  Other assets
As at 31 March 2021

LKR
2020

LKR

Other financial assets  113,445,878  163,504,046

Other non-financial assets  347,382,881  257,592,775

 460,828,759  421,096,821

Notes to the
Financial Statements

HNB FINANCE PLC

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

A
N

 O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
 O

F

T
H

E
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E

R
E

V
IE

W
O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 M

O
D

E
L

M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T

D
IS

C
U

S
S

IO
N

A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

S
S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

181

25  Investments properties

As at 31 March

Note

2021

LKR

2020
LKR

(Restated)

Land

Balance as at 1 April  448,992,098  562,969,416

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

S
U

P
P

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

R

E
P

O
R

T
S

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N

A
N

D
 A

N
A

L
Y

S
IS

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 M

O
D

E
L

O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E

R
E

V
IE

W
A

N
 O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

 O
F

T

H
E

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

182

25.2  Carrying amounts of revalued investment properties if they were carried at cost less depreciation would be as follows:

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Land
LKR

Buildings
LKR

Land
LKR

Buildings
LKR

Cost   164,108,781   343,847,202   164,108,781   343,847,202

Accumulated depreciation   –   (116,867,745)   –   (108,271,566)

  164,108,781   226,979,457   164,108,781   235,575,636

25.3  Sensitivity analysis

Fair values of the investment properties are sensitive to the changes in assumptions used in the valuation as follows:

Impact to the fair value

Location Significant
unobservable input

Sensitivity of fair value to the increase/
(decrease) of the input

If input is
increased by 5%

LKR

If input is
decreased by 5%

LKR

Anuradhapura Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 184,911 (184,911)

Matale Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 35,000 (35,000)

Puttalam Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 62,500 (62,500)

Trincomalee Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 1,243 (1,243)

Nugegoda Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 374,373 (374,373)

Price per sq. ft Increase/(decrease) 1,089 (1,089)

Kahathuduwa Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 19,083 (19,083)

Price per sq. ft Increase/(decrease) 208 (208)

26  Intangible assets

As at 31 March
Note

2021
LKR

2020
LKR

Cost

Balance as at 1April  400,651,221  309,324,298

Additions during the year  93,531,961  91,326,923

Balance as at 31 March  494,183,182  400,651,221

Capital work in progress 26.1  34,532,610  100,999,753

 528,715,792  501,650,974

Amortisation

Balance as at 1April  202,937,597  135,782,402

Charge for the year  71,514,522  67,155,195

Balance as at 31 March  274,452,119  202,937,597

Net book value  254,263,673  298,713,377

Notes to the
Financial Statements

HNB FINANCE PLC

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

A
N

 O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
 O

F

T
H

E
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E

R
E

V
IE

W
O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 M

O
D

E
L

M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T

D
IS

C
U

S
S

IO
N

A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

S
S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

183

26.1  Capital work in progress

Capital work in progress represents costs incurred by the Company on software developments which are to be completed as at the

[…]

27.2  Carrying amounts of revalued property, plant and equipment if they were carried at cost less depreciation would be as follows:

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Land
LKR

Buildings
LKR

Land
LKR

Buildings
LKR

Cost  162,128,786  352,208,282  162,128,786  352,208,282

Accumulated depreciation  –  (110,396,275)  –  (101,591,068)

 162,128,786  241,812,007  162,128,786  250,617,214

Notes to the
Financial Statements

HNB FINANCE PLC

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

A
N

 O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
 O

F

T
H

E
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E

R
E

V
IE

W
O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 M

O
D

E
L

M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T

D
IS

C
U

S
S

IO
N

A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

S
S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

187

27.3  Sensitivity analysis

Fair values of the investment properties are sensitive to the changes in assumptions used in the valuation as follows:

Impact to the fair value

Location Significant
unobservable input

Sensitivity of fair value to the increase/
(decrease) of the input

If input is
increased by 5%

LKR

If input is
decreased by 5%

LKR

Kurunegala Price per perch Increase/(decrease)  89,448  (89,448)

Price per sq. ft. Increase/(decrease)  571  (571)

Hambanthota Price per perch Increase/(decrease)  38,889  (38,889)

Price per sq. ft. Increase/(decrease)  316  (316)

Kandy Price per perch Increase/(decrease)  47,471  (47,471)

Price per sq. ft. Increase/(decrease)  525  (525)

Nugegoda Price per perch Increase/(decrease)  13,383  (13,383)

Price per sq. ft. Increase/(decrease)  850  (850)

Moratuwa Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 12,597 (12,597)

Colombo 05 Price per perch Increase/(decrease) 51,487 (51,487)

Price per sq. ft. Increase/(decrease)  892  (892)

27.4  Cost of fully depreciated Assets as at the reporting date

2021
LKR

2020
LKR

Computer  125,835,098  58,280,434

Fixtures and Fitting  48,730,276  37,626,900

Furniture and Fittings  39,804,183  32,566,795

Motor vehicles  19,300,000  19,300,000

Network access